Scenario A: Irrigation + water supply + fish ponds + livestock watering

Scenario B: Irrigation + water supply

Scenario C: Irrigation only

Scenario D: Water supply only

8.6.1. Economic analysis for implementation of irrigation + water
supply + fish ponds + livestock watering

The economic analysis for the multipurpose dam with the objectives of irrigation,

water supply, fish ponds and livestock watering give the following results:

 EIRR: + 29,5%

 ENPV: US $ 49 507 000

 EBCR: 1,67

Nile Basin Initiative   Feasibility studies for 4 small multipurpose dams in the Kagera River Basin Consultancy

Tanzania_P003214RP29_KAGERA_FeasibilityStudyreport_Final2.docx  Ed.14/12/2012 PAGE 107 /116

T
h
is

 d
o
cu

m
e
n
t

is
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y
 o

f
T
ra

ct
e
b
e
l
E
n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 S

.A
.
A
n
y
 d

u
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 o

r
tr

a
n
sm

is
si

o
n
 t

o
 t

h
ir
d
 p

a
rt

ie
s

is
 f

o
rb

id
d
e
n
 w

it
h
o
u
t

p
ri
o
r

w
ri
tt

e
n
 a

p
p
ro

v
a
l

In addition, four sensitivity analyses were carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%

 Sensitivity II : decrease benefits by 15%

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%

Scenario EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Scenario A +29,5% 49 507 000 1,67

I: + 15% Increase in Costs +23,8% 38 374 000 1,45

II: – 15% Decrease in Benefits +23,1% 31 730 000 1,43

III: 15% Increase  in Costs and 15% Decrease in Benefits +18,3% 20 597 000 1,24

It should be noticed that this scenario shows economic performances taking into

consideration indirect revenues and collective increased incomes related to project

nature and activities.

8.6.2. Economic analysis for implementation of irrigation + water
supply

The economic analysis for the multipurpose dam with the objectives of irrigation

and water supply only give the following results:

 EIRR: +28,8%

 ENPV: US $ 43 033 000

 EBCR: 1,62

In addition, four sensitivity analyses were carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%

 Sensitivity II : decrease benefits by 15%

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%

Scenario EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Scenario B +28,8% 43 033 000 1,62

I: + 15% Increase in Costs +23% 32 616 000 1,41

II: – 15% Decrease in Benefits +22,4% 26 942 000 1,39

III : 15% Increase  in Costs and 15% Decrease in Benefits +17,5% 16 525 000 1,21

8.6.3. Economic analysis for implementation of irrigation only

The economic analysis for the dam with the objectives of irrigation only gives the

following results:

 EIRR: +10,3%

 ENPV: - US $ 2 063 000

 EBCR: 0,918

Nile Basin Initiative   Feasibility studies for 4 small multipurpose dams in the Kagera River Basin Consultancy

Tanzania_P003214RP29_KAGERA_FeasibilityStudyreport_Final2.docx  Ed.14/12/2012 PAGE 108 /116

T
h
is

 d
o
cu

m
e
n
t

is
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y
 o

f
T
ra

ct
e
b
e
l
E
n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 S

.A
.
A
n
y
 d

u
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 o

r
tr

a
n
sm

is
si

o
n
 t

o
 t

h
ir
d
 p

a
rt

ie
s

is
 f

o
rb

id
d
e
n
 w

it
h
o
u
t

p
ri
o
r

w
ri
tt

e
n
 a

p
p
ro

v
a
l

In addition, four sensitivity analyses were carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%

 Sensitivity II : decrease benefits by 15%

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%

Scenario EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Scenario C +10,3% (2 063 000) 0,918

I: + 15% Increase in Costs +7,9% (5 822 000) 0,798

II: – 15% Decrease in Benefits +8,2% (4 731 000) 0,811

III : 15% Increase  in Costs and 15% Decrease in Benefits +6,0% (8 491 000) 0,705

If irrigation is only developed, the Karazi irrigation project could not be

economically viable as all the indicators appear negative. This result is mainly due

to the length of main canals, because of the narrowness of the valley.

8.6.4. Economic analysis for implementation of water supply only

The economic analysis for the dam with the objectives of water supply only gives

the following results:

 EIRR: 22,1%

 ENPV: US $ 24 753 000

 EBCR: 1,364

In addition, four sensitivity analyses were carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%

 Sensitivity II : decrease benefits by 15%

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%

Scenario EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Scenario D +22,1% 24 753 000 1,364

I: + 15% Increase in Costs +20,9% 22 153 000 1,314

II: – 15% Decrease in Benefits +20,1% 17 448 000 1,284

III : 15% Increase  in Costs and 15% Decrease in Benefits +15,4% 8 239 000 1,117

If water supply is only developed, the Karazi water supply project could be

economically viable as all the major indicators appear negative. This is mainly due

to the indirect benefit such as the time saving for fetching water.

Nile Basin Initiative   Feasibility studies for 4 small multipurpose dams in the Kagera River Basin Consultancy

Tanzania_P003214RP29_KAGERA_FeasibilityStudyreport_Final2.docx  Ed.14/12/2012 PAGE 109 /116

T
h
is

 d
o
cu

m
e
n
t

is
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y
 o

f
T
ra

ct
e
b
e
l
E
n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 S

.A
.
A
n
y
 d

u
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 o

r
tr